• Odfjell SE  (the “Company” and together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) is a leading global chemical

tanker operator focused on larger stainless-steel vessels in the deep-sea trades

• The Company operates a fleet of ~70 vessels with approx. 2.5 million DWT capacity, including approx.

40% of global super-segregator capacity, in addition to 4 storage terminals providing stable revenues

and increased operational flexibility

• The Company is contemplating the issuance of approximately NOK 1,000m of senior unsecured bonds

(the “Bonds”) with net proceeds to be used for general corporate purposes of the Group, including

repaying revolver capacity

• The contemplated bond offering marks the Company’s 17th bond issued in the Nordic bond market

following its repayment of the last outstanding bonds in January 2025

• The Company has strong credit metrics, with loan-to-value (owned fleet) of 44%, net leverage of 2.0x

and available liquidity of approx. USD 240m pro-forma for the bond issue2

Transaction background

Simplified transaction structure

Capitalization table

Issuer, OSE listed
Mcap. NOK ~8,528m

Senior unsecured NOK
1,000 million bond

Vessel- and
terminal-owning

subsidiaries

USDm Q1’25 Adjustments2 Q1’25 PF

Interest-bearing debt excl. revolving credit facilities 572.4 95.2 667.6

Drawn revolving credit facilities 158.8 -95.2 63.6

Lease liability, right-of-use assets 344.1 344.1

Total debt 1 075.3 1 075.3

Undrawn revolving credit facilities 58.7 95.2 153.9

Cash & cash equivalents 86.3 86.3

Net debt 989.0 989.0

LTM EBITDA 483.1 483.1

NIBD/EBITDA 2.0x 2.0x

Total assets 2 076.9 2 076.9

Leverage ratio (75% covenant level) 52% 52%

YE24 broker value estimates, owned vessels1 1 673.5 1 673.5

Total debt, owned vessels1 738.5 738.5

Loan-to-value, owned vessels1 44% 44%

Issuer Odfjell SE

Status Senior unsecured

Initial issue amount NOK [1,000] million

Maximum issue amount NOK [1,500] million

Tenor 5 years

Coupon 3m NIBOR + [•]%, quarterly coupon payments

Amortization Bullet repayment at maturity

Use of proceeds The Net Proceeds from the Initial Issue Amount shall be employed for general corporate purposes of the Group, including repayment of drawn amounts